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ABSTRACT 

Background: During the ongoing covid 19 pandemic trust within the community in the projected 

schemes to fight against the covid 19 depends on the confidence generated and launched by the 

government and medical employees towards the public, the intensions regarding the vaccination 

within the community is determine by the various factors which include personal beliefs, morals, 

sociodemographic features and perception toward vaccination. The covid 19 pandemic has claimed 

millions of lives world-wide in India also launched the covid 19 vaccination drive and various clinical 

trials. Despite the success of adult vaccination against covid 19 providing various vaccines to children 

remains challenge forms polices makes globally. As the parents are the primary decision makers for 

their children, the main aim is to assess the intentions and perception regarding covid-19 vaccination 

in India. Aims: To assess the perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children. To find 

out the association between perception of parents with the demographic variable. Material and 

Method: A cross sectional study was carried out on 255 children to assess the perception of parents 

related to covid 19 vaccine in children in selected rural area at Vadodara. The research approach 

adopted for present study is quantitative research approach. The samples in this study was selected by 

non-randomised purposive sampling techniques. Data in this study was collected by the structured 
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questions and check perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children. The tool used 

for the present study was Likert scale. The data will be analysed using descriptive and inferential 

statistics were applied to analyse the data.  Result: The overall negative score of perception of parents 

was 45.5 and positive score was 54.4 mean positive score was greater than Negative score. Majority 

of parents showed positive perception regarding covid 19 vaccine in their children. the association 

between perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children and selected demographic 

variables which was tested by using chi-square test. Result showed that education of father and 

mother were found significant with perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children 

but age, gender, number of children and family history of covid 19 vaccine were non-significant at 

p<0.005. Conclusion: The present study concluded that there was more positive perception among 

parents.  

Keywords: Assess, Perception, Covid 19 vaccine, Children

INTRODUCTION 

 Coronavirus which is pandemic disease 

that began in late 2019 which is contagious 

disease that is caused by severe acute 

respiratory coronavirus 2(SARS-COV-2). 

Since the start of the covid-19 pandemic 

until august 18-2021, over 200 million 

confirmed cases with four million deaths 

[1].  

 January 16th, 2021 marked the first day of 

India's vaccination efforts against 

coronavirus disease 2019(COVID-19). 

Within just 24 days, India was one of the 

fastest countries to vaccinate six million of 

its population. Despite the initial success of 

the "world's largest vaccination program", 

there were so many emerging doubts 

regarding vaccine efficacy, the low supply 

of vaccines, all of this side effects have 

slowed down vaccine acceptance. Lately in 

2020 the vaccine acceptance rates 

worldwide ranged from 23.6% to 97% in 

healthcare workers (HCW). During the first 

wave of the pandemic in India the vaccine 

acceptance rate amongst HCWs in India, 

who were among the first to receive the 

vaccine. was 79.3%. Their acceptance of 

the vaccine is crucial to ensure primary 

prevention of the disease and the 

appropriate spreading of vaccine related 

information [2]. 

 The second wave of the pandemic began 

mid-March 2021 and peaked in early May 

2021. This wave set new multiple records 

regarding in terms of overall incidence and 

mortality. Through this there was instilled a 

fresh fear throughout the nation as the 

population hurry to receive the available 

vaccines [2]. 

 COVID-19 situation was updated 

worldwide, as of 22 April 2021. Covid 19 

situation update world-wide, as of the 

disease was set about in 2019 and in 2020 

so many countries were already 

accomplishment curfews and social 

distancing form people. In 2019, a new 
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corona virus was discovered as the main 

cause of a disease started through outbreak 

that was originated in China 2021. The 

decision to vaccinate should rest on child’s 

parents. The main concerns for the parents 

was that the preparations has not been 

adequately tasted and that it is ineffective, 

as well as the lack of information 

concerning potential complications in the 

future. The India was started to take 

precautions against the disease by 

implanting curfew and lockdown. still, the 

disease caused severe harm to the 

population. The vaccine was finally out in 

many countries in 2020, which was a major 

step towards preventing the covid 19 virus. 

However, many people -feel unwilling 

about taking the vaccine in various 

countries all over the world due to specific 

side effect people around the world might 

be fear to take the COVID-19 vaccine for 

different reasons [3-12]. 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

A cross sectional study was carried out on 

255 children to assess the perception of 

parents related to covid 19 vaccine in 

children in selected rural area at Vadodara. 

The research approach adopted for present 

study is quantitative research approach. The 

samples in this study were selected by non-

randomised purposive sampling techniques. 

Data in this study was collected by the 

structured questions and check perception 

of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the 

children. The tool used for the present 

study was Likert scale. The data will be 

analysed using descriptive and inferential 

statistics were applied to analyse the data.   

Ethical approval for conducting the study 

was taken from Sumandeep Vidyapeeth 

Institutional ethics committee (SVIEC), 

Vadodara. Administrative approval and 

permission were taken from concern 

authorities of selected rural area, Vadodara. 

The consent form was prepared for the 

study participant regarding their 

willingness to participate in the research 

study. The research tool for data collection 

it consists two sections: 

Section 1: Demographic data  

The section include Socio-Demographic 

variable such as Age group, gender, 

Number of children, Education of mother, 

Education of father, Family history of 

covid 19 positive. 

Section 2: Likert Scale 

Likert scale used to assess the perception of 

parents related to covid 19 vaccine in 

children The tool is total 12 questions that 

would help to evaluate the perception level 

parents of Mentally retarded children. Total 

12 questions scale in strongly agree, agree, 

not sure, disagree, strongly disagree. Each 

questions have 5 marks. According to 

scoring it was divided positive and negative 

perception. 

RESULTS  
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Table 1 depicts the frequency and 

percentage distribution of socio- 

demographic variables of parents. 

According to their age, majority 

138(54.1%) were in 12-15 years of age and 

117(45.9%) were in 16-19 years of age. 

Regarding gender of parents, maximum 

129(50.6%) were female and 126(49.4%) 

were male with regard to number of 

children, majority 132(51.8%) had two 

children, 104(40.8%) had one child and 

19(7.4%) had three or more children. As 

per education of mother, maximum 

109(42.8%) had secondary school, 

73(28.6%) had primary school, 60(23.5%) 

were illiterate, 12(4.7%) had higher 

secondary and 1(0.4%) had graduate in and 

above, with regard to education of father, 

maximum 78(30.5%) had secondary 

school, 68(26.6%) had primary school, 

62(24.4%) had higher secondary, 

44(17.3%) were illiterate and 3(1.2%) had 

graduation and above. According to Family 

history of co vid 19 positive, maximum 

117(45.9%) had reported none had covid 19 

positive in family, 43(16.9%) of them were 

mother, 38(14.9%) were daughter, 

29(11.3%) were son and 28(11%) were 

father.  

Table 2 describes the distribution of 

perception of parents related to covid 19 

vaccine in the children revealed that 

majority that is 139(54.5%) had positive 

perception and 116(45.5%) had negative 

perception of parents related to covid 19 

vaccine in the children with obtained score 

range between 17-53 (36), median score 

was 33, and Mean score was 34.55 while 

the Standard Deviation was 10.97. 

Table 3, depicts the association between 

perception of parents related to covid 19 

vaccine in the children and selected 

demographic variables which was tested by 

using chi-square test. Result showed that 

education of father and mother were found 

significant with perception of parents 

related to covid 19 vaccine in the children 

but age, gender, number of children and 

family history of covid 19 vaccine were 

non-significant at p<0.05. 

 

Table 1: Frequency and Percentage Distribution of Demographic Variables (N=255) 
S. No. Demographic Variables frequency Percentage 

1 Age in years 
a. 12-15 years 
b. 16-19 years 

 
138 
117 

 
54.1 
45.9 

2 Gender 
a. Male 

b. Female 

 
126 
129 

 
49.4 
50.6 

3 Number of children 
a. One 
b. Two 

c. Three or more 

 
104 
132 
19 

 
40.8 
51.8 
7.4 

4 Education of mother 
a. Primary school 

b. Secondary school 

 
73 

109 

 
28.6 
42.8 
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c. Higher secondary 
d. Graduation and above 

e. Illiterate 

12 
1 
60 

4.7 
0.4 
23.5 

5 Education of father 
a. Primary school 

b. Secondary school 
c. Higher secondary 

d. Graduation and above 
e. Illiterate 

 
68 
78 
62 
3 
44 

 
26.6 
30.5 
24.4 
1.2 
17.3 

6 Family history of covid 19 positive 
a. Father 
b. Mother 

c. Daughter 
d. Son 

e. None 

 
28 
43 
38 
29 

117 

 
11 

16.9 
14.9 
11.3 
45.9 

 
 

Table 2: Distribution of perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children (N=255) 
Perception f % Score 

range 
Median MEAN SD 

Negative 116 45.5 17-53 
36 

33 34.55 10.97 
Positive  139 54.5 

 

Table 3: Association between perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children and selected 
demographic variables (N=255) 

S. No. Demographic Variables Perception χ2 value Df p value 
Negative Positive 

1 Age in years 
a. 12-15 years 
b. 16-19 years 

 
61 
55 

 
77 
62 

 
0.201 

 
1 

 
0.654NS 

2 Gender 
a. Male 

b. Female 

 
60 
56 

 
66 
73 

 
0.455 

 
1 

 
0.501NS 

3 Number of children 
a. One 
b. Two 

c. Three or more 

 
50 
61 
5 

 
54 
71 
14 

 
3.125 

 
2 

 
0.210NS 

4 Education of mother 
a. Primary school 

b. Secondary school 
c. Higher secondary 

d. Graduation and above 
e. Illiterate 

 
28 
42 
4 
1 

41 

 
45 
67 
8 
0 
19 

 
18.16 

 
4 

 
0.001* 

5 Education of father 
a. Primary school 

b. Secondary school 
c. Higher secondary 

d. Graduation and above 
e. Illiterate 

 
42 
45 
18 
0 

11 

 
26 
33 
44 
3 
33 

 
28.67 

 
4 

 
0.001* 

6 Family history of covid 19 positive 
a. Father 
b. Mother 

c. Daughter 
d. Son 

e. None 

 
17 
21 
19 
13 
46 

 
11 
22 
19 
16 
71 

 
 

4.927 

 
 

4 

 
 

0.295NS 

*p value < 0.05 level of significance; NS-Non-Significant 

DISCUSSION: 

The present study was conducted to assess 

the perception related to covid 19 vaccine 

in the children in selected rural area at 

Vadodara. In order to achieve the objectives 

of the study, a descriptive design was 

adopted. Moreover, non-randomised 

purposive sampling technique was used in 
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practice. The data was collected from 255 

respondents by Likert scale to assess the 

perception of parents related to covid 19 

vaccine in the children. The findings of the 

study has been discussed with the reference 

of objectives, hypothesis and other studies. 

CONCLUSION:  The overall negative 

score of perception of parents was 45.5 and 

positive score was 54.4 mean positive score 

was greater than Negative score. The 

education of the mother and father were 

found significant with perception of parents 

related to covid 19 vaccine in the children 

but age, gender, number of children and 

family history of covid 19 vaccine were 

non-significant at p<0.005. 

CONSENT 

As per international standard or 

university standard, parents written 

consent has been collected and preserved 

by the author(s). 

ETHICAL APPROVAL  

The study was approved from ethical 
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institutional ethical committee and ethical 

approval numberis SVIEC/ ON/ NURS/ 
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