



**International Journal of Biology, Pharmacy  
and Allied Sciences (IJBPAS)**  
*'A Bridge Between Laboratory and Reader'*

[www.ijbpas.com](http://www.ijbpas.com)

---

---

**ASSESS THE PERCEPTION OF PARENTS RELATED TO COVID 19  
VACCINE IN THE CHILDREN IN SELECTED RURAL AREA AT  
VADODARA**

**PATEL RUPAL<sup>1\*</sup>, PATEL RIYA<sup>2</sup>, PATEL SOHANGI<sup>2</sup>, PATEL SONALI<sup>2</sup> AND PATEL  
VAIBHAVI<sup>2</sup>**

- 1:** Assistant Professor, Department of Child Health Nursing, Sumandeep Nursing College, Sumandeep Vidyapeeth deemed to be University, Vadodara, Gujarat.
- 2:** Undergraduate Nursing Student, Sumandeep Nursing College, Sumandeep Vidyapeeth deemed to be University, Vadodara, Gujarat

**\*Corresponding Author: Ms. Rupal Patel: E Mail: [rupalpatel1515@gmail.com](mailto:rupalpatel1515@gmail.com)**

Received 15<sup>th</sup> July 2023; Revised 19<sup>th</sup> Aug. 2023; Accepted 22<sup>nd</sup> Nov. 2023; Available online 15<sup>th</sup> Dec. 2023

<https://doi.org/10.31032/IJBPAS/2023/12.12.1020>

**ABSTRACT**

**Background:** During the ongoing covid 19 pandemic trust within the community in the projected schemes to fight against the covid 19 depends on the confidence generated and launched by the government and medical employees towards the public, the intensions regarding the vaccination within the community is determine by the various factors which include personal beliefs, morals, sociodemographic features and perception toward vaccination. The covid 19 pandemic has claimed millions of lives world-wide in India also launched the covid 19 vaccination drive and various clinical trials. Despite the success of adult vaccination against covid 19 providing various vaccines to children remains challenge forms polices makes globally. As the parents are the primary decision makers for their children, the main aim is to assess the intentions and perception regarding covid-19 vaccination in India. **Aims:** To assess the perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children. To find out the association between perception of parents with the demographic variable. **Material and Method:** A cross sectional study was carried out on 255 children to assess the perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in children in selected rural area at Vadodara. The research approach adopted for present study is quantitative research approach. The samples in this study was selected by non-randomised purposive sampling techniques. Data in this study was collected by the structured

questions and check perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children. The tool used for the present study was Likert scale. The data will be analysed using descriptive and inferential statistics were applied to analyse the data. **Result:** The overall negative score of perception of parents was 45.5 and positive score was 54.4 mean positive score was greater than Negative score. Majority of parents showed positive perception regarding covid 19 vaccine in their children. the association between perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children and selected demographic variables which was tested by using chi-square test. Result showed that education of father and mother were found significant with perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children but age, gender, number of children and family history of covid 19 vaccine were non-significant at  $p < 0.005$ . **Conclusion:** The present study concluded that there was more positive perception among parents.

**Keywords: Assess, Perception, Covid 19 vaccine, Children**

## INTRODUCTION

Coronavirus which is pandemic disease that began in late 2019 which is contagious disease that is caused by severe acute respiratory coronavirus 2(SARS-COV-2). Since the start of the covid-19 pandemic until august 18-2021, over 200 million confirmed cases with four million deaths [1].

January 16th, 2021 marked the first day of India's vaccination efforts against coronavirus disease 2019(COVID-19). Within just 24 days, India was one of the fastest countries to vaccinate six million of its population. Despite the initial success of the "world's largest vaccination program", there were so many emerging doubts regarding vaccine efficacy, the low supply of vaccines, all of this side effects have slowed down vaccine acceptance. Lately in 2020 the vaccine acceptance rates worldwide ranged from 23.6% to 97% in healthcare workers (HCW). During the first

wave of the pandemic in India the vaccine acceptance rate amongst HCWs in India, who were among the first to receive the vaccine. was 79.3%. Their acceptance of the vaccine is crucial to ensure primary prevention of the disease and the appropriate spreading of vaccine related information [2].

The second wave of the pandemic began mid-March 2021 and peaked in early May 2021. This wave set new multiple records regarding in terms of overall incidence and mortality. Through this there was instilled a fresh fear throughout the nation as the population hurry to receive the available vaccines [2].

COVID-19 situation was updated worldwide, as of 22 April 2021. Covid 19 situation update world-wide, as of the disease was set about in 2019 and in 2020 so many countries were already accomplishment curfews and social distancing form people. In 2019, a new

corona virus was discovered as the main cause of a disease started through outbreak that was originated in China 2021. The decision to vaccinate should rest on child's parents. The main concerns for the parents was that the preparations has not been adequately tasted and that it is ineffective, as well as the lack of information concerning potential complications in the future. The India was started to take precautions against the disease by implanting curfew and lockdown. still, the disease caused severe harm to the population. The vaccine was finally out in many countries in 2020, which was a major step towards preventing the covid 19 virus. However, many people -feel unwilling about taking the vaccine in various countries all over the world due to specific side effect people around the world might be fear to take the COVID-19 vaccine for different reasons [3-12].

## **MATERIALS AND METHODS**

A cross sectional study was carried out on 255 children to assess the perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in children in selected rural area at Vadodara. The research approach adopted for present study is quantitative research approach. The samples in this study were selected by non-randomised purposive sampling techniques. Data in this study was collected by the structured questions and check perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the

children. The tool used for the present study was Likert scale. The data will be analysed using descriptive and inferential statistics were applied to analyse the data.

Ethical approval for conducting the study was taken from Sumandeep Vidyapeeth Institutional ethics committee (SVIEC), Vadodara. Administrative approval and permission were taken from concern authorities of selected rural area, Vadodara. The consent form was prepared for the study participant regarding their willingness to participate in the research study. The research tool for data collection it consists two sections:

### **Section 1: Demographic data**

The section include Socio-Demographic variable such as Age group, gender, Number of children, Education of mother, Education of father, Family history of covid 19 positive.

### **Section 2: Likert Scale**

Likert scale used to assess the perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in children The tool is total 12 questions that would help to evaluate the perception level parents of Mentally retarded children. Total 12 questions scale in strongly agree, agree, not sure, disagree, strongly disagree. Each questions have 5 marks. According to scoring it was divided positive and negative perception.

## **RESULTS**

**Table 1** depicts the frequency and percentage distribution of socio-demographic variables of parents. According to their age, majority 138(54.1%) were in 12-15 years of age and 117(45.9%) were in 16-19 years of age. Regarding gender of parents, maximum 129(50.6%) were female and 126(49.4%) were male with regard to number of children, majority 132(51.8%) had two children, 104(40.8%) had one child and 19(7.4%) had three or more children. As per education of mother, maximum 109(42.8%) had secondary school, 73(28.6%) had primary school, 60(23.5%) were illiterate, 12(4.7%) had higher secondary and 1(0.4%) had graduate in and above, with regard to education of father, maximum 78(30.5%) had secondary school, 68(26.6%) had primary school, 62(24.4%) had higher secondary, 44(17.3%) were illiterate and 3(1.2%) had graduation and above. According to Family history of co vid 19 positive, maximum 117(45.9%) had reported none had covid 19 positive in family, 43(16.9%) of them were

mother, 38(14.9%) were daughter, 29(11.3%) were son and 28(11%) were father.

**Table 2** describes the distribution of perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children revealed that majority that is 139(54.5%) had positive perception and 116(45.5%) had negative perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children with obtained score range between 17-53 (36), median score was 33, and Mean score was 34.55 while the Standard Deviation was 10.97.

**Table 3**, depicts the association between perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children and selected demographic variables which was tested by using chi-square test. Result showed that education of father and mother were found significant with perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children but age, gender, number of children and family history of covid 19 vaccine were non-significant at  $p < 0.05$ .

**Table 1: Frequency and Percentage Distribution of Demographic Variables (N=255)**

S. No.	Demographic Variables	frequency	Percentage
1	Age in years		
	a. 12-15 years	138	54.1
	b. 16-19 years	117	45.9
2	Gender		
	a. Male	126	49.4
	b. Female	129	50.6
3	Number of children		
	a. One	104	40.8
	b. Two	132	51.8
	c. Three or more	19	7.4
4	Education of mother		
	a. Primary school	73	28.6
	b. Secondary school	109	42.8

	c. Higher secondary	12	4.7
	d. Graduation and above	1	0.4
	e. Illiterate	60	23.5
5	Education of father		
	a. Primary school	68	26.6
	b. Secondary school	78	30.5
	c. Higher secondary	62	24.4
	d. Graduation and above	3	1.2
	e. Illiterate	44	17.3
6	Family history of covid 19 positive		
	a. Father	28	11
	b. Mother	43	16.9
	c. Daughter	38	14.9
	d. Son	29	11.3
	e. None	117	45.9

Table 2: Distribution of perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children (N=255)

Perception	f	%	Score range	Median	MEAN	SD
Negative	116	45.5	17-53	33	34.55	10.97
Positive	139	54.5	36			

Table 3: Association between perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children and selected demographic variables (N=255)

S. No.	Demographic Variables	Perception		$\chi^2$ value	Df	p value
		Negative	Positive			
1	Age in years					
	a. 12-15 years	61	77	0.201	1	0.654 <sup>NS</sup>
	b. 16-19 years	55	62			
2	Gender					
	a. Male	60	66	0.455	1	0.501 <sup>NS</sup>
	b. Female	56	73			
3	Number of children					
	a. One	50	54	3.125	2	0.210 <sup>NS</sup>
	b. Two	61	71			
	c. Three or more	5	14			
4	Education of mother					
	a. Primary school	28	45	18.16	4	0.001*
	b. Secondary school	42	67			
	c. Higher secondary	4	8			
	d. Graduation and above	1	0			
	e. Illiterate	41	19			
5	Education of father					
	a. Primary school	42	26	28.67	4	0.001*
	b. Secondary school	45	33			
	c. Higher secondary	18	44			
	d. Graduation and above	0	3			
	e. Illiterate	11	33			
6	Family history of covid 19 positive					
	a. Father	17	11	4.927	4	0.295 <sup>NS</sup>
	b. Mother	21	22			
	c. Daughter	19	19			
	d. Son	13	16			
	e. None	46	71			

\*p value &lt; 0.05 level of significance; NS-Non-Significant

**DISCUSSION:**

The present study was conducted to assess the perception related to covid 19 vaccine in the children in selected rural area at

Vadodara. In order to achieve the objectives of the study, a descriptive design was adopted. Moreover, non-randomised purposive sampling technique was used in

practice. The data was collected from 255 respondents by Likert scale to assess the perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children. The findings of the study has been discussed with the reference of objectives, hypothesis and other studies.

**CONCLUSION:** The overall negative score of perception of parents was 45.5 and positive score was 54.4 mean positive score was greater than Negative score. The education of the mother and father were found significant with perception of parents related to covid 19 vaccine in the children but age, gender, number of children and family history of covid 19 vaccine were non-significant at  $p < 0.005$ .

#### CONSENT

As per international standard or university standard, parents written consent has been collected and preserved by the author(s).

#### ETHICAL APPROVAL

The study was approved from ethical committee of Sumandeep Vidyapeeth institutional ethical committee and ethical approval number is SVIEC/ ON/ NURS/ SRP/ AUG/23/5.

#### REFERENCES:

[1] Altulaihi BA, Alaboodi T, Alharbi KG, Alajmi MS, Alkanhal H, Alshehri A, Altulaihi B, Alshehri AQ. Perception of parents towards COVID-19 vaccine for children in

Saudi population. *Cureus*. 2021 Sep 28;13(9).

[2] Joshi A, Sridhar M, Tenneti VJ, Devi V, Sangeetha KT, Nallaperumal AB, Bharath A. COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy in healthcare workers amidst the second wave of the pandemic in India: A single centre study. *Cureus*. 2021 Aug 22;13(8).

[3] Umakanthan S, Bukelo MM, Bukelo MJ, Patil S, Subramaniam N, Sharma R. Social environmental predictors of COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy in India: a population-based survey. *Vaccines*. 2022 Oct 19;10(10):1749.

[4] Mohan R, Pandey V, Kumar A, Gangadevi P, Goel AD, Joseph J, Kurien N, Gangadevi P. Acceptance and attitude of parents regarding COVID-19 vaccine for children: a cross-sectional study. *Cureus*. 2022 Apr 27;14(4).

[5] Padhi BK, Satapathy P, Rajagopal V, Rustagi N, Vij J, Jain L, Chakrapani V, Patro BK, Kar SS, Singh R, Pala S. Parents' perceptions and intention to vaccinate their children against COVID-19: Results from a cross-sectional national survey in India. *Frontiers in Medicine*. 2022 May 18;9:806702.

- [6] He K, Mack WJ, Neely M, Lewis L, Anand V. Parental perspectives on immunizations: Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on childhood vaccine hesitancy. *Journal of community health*. 2022 Feb;47(1):39- 52.
- [7] Al-Amer R, Maneze D, Everett B, Montayre J, Villarosa AR, Dwekat E, Salamonson Y. COVID-19 vaccination intention in the first year of the pandemic: A systematic review. *Journal of clinical nursing*. 2022 Jan;31(1-2):62-8
- [8] Bell S, Clarke R, Mounier-Jack S, Walker JL, Paterson P. Parents' and guardians' views on the acceptability of a future COVID-19 vaccine: A multi-methods study in England. *Vaccine*. 2020 Nov 17;38(49):7789-98.
- [9] Ruggiero KM, Wong J, Sweeney CF, Avola A, Auger A, Macaluso M, Reidy P. Parents' intentions to vaccinate their children against COVID-19. *Journal of Pediatric Health Care*. 2021 Sep 1;35(5):509-17.
- [10] Szilagyi PG, Shah MD, Delgado JR, Thomas K, Vizueta N, Cui Y, Vangala S, Shetgiri R, Kapteyn A. Parents' intentions and perceptions about COVID-19 vaccination for their children: Results from a national survey. *Pediatrics*. 2021 Oct 1;148(4).
- [11] Yilmaz M, Sahin MK. Parents' willingness and attitudes concerning the COVID-19 vaccine: A cross-sectional study. *International Journal of Clinical Practice*. 2021 Sep;75(9):e14364.
- [12] Bagateli LE, Saeki EY, Fadda M, Agostoni C, Marchisio P, Milani GP. COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy among parents of children and adolescents living in Brazil. *Vaccines*. 2021 Sep 30; 9(10): 1115.